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Eric Fryson 

From: Matherne, Angela [amatherne@ngnlaw.com] 

Sent: Friday, September 21,20123:59 PM 

To: Filings@psc.state.fl .us 

Cc: Armstrong, Brian; CMilsted@aarp.org; RehwinkeI.Charles@leg.state.fl .us; 
danlarson@bellsouth.net; pripley@andrewskurth .com; kelly .jr@leg.state.fl .us; 
john. butler@fpl .com; jlavia@gbwlegal .com; jwhend ricks@sti2.com; j moy le@moylelaw.com; 
mcglothlin .joseph@leg.state.fl.us; karen.white@tyndall .af.mil; ken.hoffman@fpl.com; 
kwiseman@andrewskurth .com; seahorseshores1@gmail.com; Iquick@sfhha.com; 
Ipurdy@andrewskurth.com; msundback@andrewskurth.com; hilltoptc@hotmail.com; 
Christensen. Patty@leg.state.fl.us; Intervenor-proceeding@algenol.com; 
Wade_Litchfield@fpl.com; schef@gbwlegal.com; Iscoles@radeylaw.com; 
Noriega.Tarik@leg.state.fl .us; saporito3@gmail.com; Merchant.Tricia@leg.state.fl .us; 
vkaufman@moylelaw.com; clerk@pinecrest-fl.gov; Garner, Bill; wrappolt@andrewskurth.com; 
matthew.davis@credit-suisse.com; glenfede@yahoo.com; iscoles@radeylaw.com; 
rpjrb@yahoo.com; cleo .zagrean@macquarie.com; Caroline Klancke; Keino Young; Martha Brown 

Subject: Docket No. 120015-EI 

Attachments: Post Hearing Statement of Issues and Positions. pdf 


Below is the required information for the attached e-filing with the Florida Public Service Commission: 


a. 	 The full name, address, telephone number, and e-mail address of the person responsible for the electronic 
filing: 

William C. Garner 
Florida Bar No. 577189 
Nabors, Giblin & Nickerson, P.A. 
1500 Mahan Drive, Suite 200 
Tallahassee, Florida 32308 
(850) 224-4070 Telephone 
(850) 224-4073 Facsimile 
Bgarner@ngnlaw.com 

b. 	 The docket number and title if filed in an existing docket: 

Title: In Re: Petition for Increase in Rates by Florida Power & Light Company 
Docket No. 120015-EI 

c. 	 The name of the party on whose behalf the document is filed: 

Village of Pinecrest, Florida 

d. 	 The total number of pages in each attached document: 

Village of Pinecrest's Post Hearing Statement of Issues and Positions - 5 pages 

e. 	 A brief but complete description of each attached document: 

Village of Pinecrest's Post Hearing Statement of Issues and Positions 

063 87 SEP21 ~ 

9/2112012 	 FPSC -CG,'I I dS310H CLERK 

mailto:Bgarner@ngnlaw.com


Page 2 of2 

Angela Matherne 

Legal Assistant to William C. Garner, Esq. 


abors 
Giblin& 
Nlckerson"~ 
1500 Mahan Drive, Suite 200 
Tallahassee, Florida 32308 
(850) 224-4070 Tel. 
(850) 224-4073 Fax 

9/2112012 




BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 


In Re: Petition for Increase in Rates by ) DOCKET NO.: 120015-EI 
Florida Power & Light Company ) FILED: September 21, 2012 

-------------------------- ) 

VILLAGE OF PINECREST'S POST HEARING 
STATEMENT OF ISSUES AND POSITIONS 

Pursuant to Order No. PSC-12-0143-PCO-EI, issued March 26, 2012 (Order Establishing 

Procedure), as amended by Order No. PSC-12-0439-PCO-EI, issued August 27, 2012, and Order 

No. PSC-12-042B-PHO-EI, issued August 17, 2012 (Prehearing Order), the Village of Pinecrest, 

Florida ("Village"), hereby files its Post-Hearing Statement of Issues and Positions. 

STATEMENT OF BASIC POSITION 

FPL's rate proposal is excessive. It fails to reflect an appropriate balance between the need 

of the customers for good service at a reasonable price against the rights of the shareholders to 

receive fair compensation for their investment. Nowhere is this failure more clear than in FPL's 

request for an 11.25 percent return on common equity (ROE) with a .25 percent performance 

incentive adder, which would result in an effective ROE of 11.5 percent. 

In light of customers' struggles in the current economy, and in light of FPL's recent business 

performance, such rich returns cannot be awarded if the Commission is guided by its mandate to act 

in the public interest and for the public welfare. In the first quarter of this year, FPL's net income 

increased 72 percent over the first quarter of 2011. In the second quarter, FPL's net income 

increased 17 percent over the same period last year. Clearly FPL's investors continue to do quite 

well at the current rates. 

Given FPL's comparably low business risk and access to inexpensive financing (the cost of 

debt is at historic lows), and its low operational risk due in large part to its ability to pass through to 

customers more than half of its costs in annual rate adjustment dockets, ~~: 1!~c1~~s~ !~bR~~ ~~ T; 
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currently authorized 10 percent ROE would border on the absurd. In fact, the record in this case 

will demonstrate that a reasonable rate of return supportive of FPL's current bond ratings and 

financing needs will fall within a range between 8.5 to 9.25 percent. FPL's ROE request includes a 

proposed .25% "perfonnance adder." At first blush, this looks good for customers. It is not. FPL's 

prices are as much a result of its enonnous economies of scale, customer mix and fuel mix as they 

are its business performance. 

This aggressive over-reach by FPL in its request for gaudy shareholder returns should raise a 

red flag to the Commission prompting it to look beyond the face of FPL's request and carefully 

examine how the company records and allocates its costs to ensure that the MFR's are reflective of 

sound accounting, but also to ensure that customers are not over- or double-charged for any of 

FPL's costs. For example, the Commission should take a hard look to ensure that the company 

properly records overhead costs when customers or third parties contribute plant or when FPL 

undertakes projects in-house, and that appropriate adjustments are being made to operating 

expenses . . This is especially true where plant is contributed for the purpose of placing facilities 

underground. 

If the Commission establishes a reasonable rate of return within a range from 8.5 to 9.25 

percent, together with making all additional adjustments to rate base and O&M expenses supported 

by the evidence and testimony offered in answer to the individual issues set forth below, no increase 

in rates will be required. 

ISSUES AND POSITIONS 

For each Issue not stipulated, The Village adopts the position of the Office of Public 

Counsel, and adopts fully all rationale given in brief by the Office of Public Counsel. FurthelIDore, 

in each case where the Office of Public Counsel takes no position, the Village also takes no 

position, and where the Office of Public Counsel has entered a stipulation for an Issue, the Village 

also so stipulates. 
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Respectfully submitted this 21 st day of September, 2012, 

By: 

William C. Gamer 
Florida Bar No. 577189 
Brian P. Annstrong 
Florida Bar No. 888575 
Nabors, Giblin & Nickerson, P.A. 
1500 Mahan Drive, Suite 200 
Tallahassee, Florida 32308 
(850) 224-4070 Telephone 
(850) 224-4073 Facsimile 

Attorneys for the Village of Pinecrest, Florida 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 


I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been furnished by 
electronic mail to the service list below, on this 21st day of September, 2012: 

Caroline Klancke, Esq. 
Keino Young, Esq. 
Martha Brown, Esq. 
Office of the General Counsel 
Florida Public Service Commission 
Division of Legal Services 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 
cklancke(mpsc.state.fl.us 
kyoung@psc.state.fl.us 
m bro wn@psc.state.fl. us 

J.R. Kelly, Public Counsel 
Joseph A. McGlothlin, Assoc. Public Counsel 
Office of Public Counsel 
c/o The Florida Legislature 
111 W. Madison Street, Room 812 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1400 
Kelly.jr@leg.state.fl.us 
mcglothlin.joseph@leg.state.fl.us 
Rehwinkel.charIes@leg.state.fl.us 
Christensen.Patty@leg.state.fl.us 
Noriega. tarik@leg.state.fl.us 
Merchant.Tricia@leg.state.fl.us 

Daniel R. and Alexandria Larson 
06933 W. Harlena Drive 
Loxahatchee, FL 33470 
danlarson@bellsouth.net 

Thomas Saporito 
670 I Mallards Cove Road, Apt. 28H 
Tequesta, FL 33468 
saporit03@gmail.com 

R. Wade Litchfield, Esq. 
Vice President and General Counsel 
John T. Butler, Esq. 
Assistant General Counsel-Regulatory 
Jordan A. White, Esq., Senior Attomey 
Maria J. Moncada, Esq., Principal Attorney 
Florida Power & Light Company 
700 Universe Blvd. 
Juno Beach, FL 33408-0420 
Wade.litchfield@fpl.com 

Kenneth L. Wiseman, Esq. 
Mark F. Sundback, Esq. 
Lisa M. Purdy, Esq. 
William M. Rappolt, Esq. 
J. Peter Ripley, Esq. 
Andrews Kurth LLP 
1350 I Street, NW, Suite 1100 
Washington, DC 20005 
kwiseman@andrewskurth.com 
msundback@andrewskurth.com 
Ipurdy@andrewskurth.com 
wrappolt@andrewskurth.com 
prip I ey@andrewskUlth.com 

John W. Hendricks 
367 S. Shore Drive 
Sarasota, FL 34234 
jw11 endri cks@sti2.com 

Robert H. Smith 
11340 Heron Bay Blvd., #2523 
Coral Springs, FL 33076 
rpj rb@yahoo.com 
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Charles Milsted 
Associate State Director 
200 W. College Avenue 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 
CMi Isted@aarp.org 

Susan F. Clark, Esq. 
Lisa C. Scoles, Esq. 
Radey Thomas Yon & Clark, P .A. 
301 S. Bronough Street 
Suite 200 
TallaJ1assee, FL 32301 
Iscoles@radeylaw.com 
sclark@radeylaw.com 

Vicki Gordon Kaufman, Esq. 
Jon C. Moyle, Jr., Esq. 
The Moyle Law Firm 
118 N. Gadsden Street 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 
vkaufman@moylelaw.com 
jmoyle@moylelaw.com 

Algenol Biofuels, Inc. 
Quang Ha 
Paul Woods 
Patrick Ahlm 
28100 Bonita Grande Drive, Suite 200 
Bonita Springs, FL 24135 
Intervenor-proceeding@algenol.com 

Linda S. Quick, President 
South Florida Hospital and Healthcare 
Association 

6030 Hollywood Blvd, Suite 140 
Hollywood, FL 33024 
lquick@sfhha.com 

Ken Hoffman 
R. Wade Litchfield 
Florida Power & Light Company 
215 S. Monroe Street, Suite 810 
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1858 
Ken.hoffman@fpl .com 

Karen White 

Christopher Thompson 

Capt. Samuel Miller 

Federal Executive Agencies 

c/o AFLONJACL-ULFSC 

139 Barnes Drive, Suite 1 

Tyndall Air Force Base, FL 32403 

Karen.white@tyndall.af.mil 


Robert Scheffel Wright, Esq. 

John T. LaVia, III, Esq. 

Gardner, Bist, Wiener, Wadsworth, Bowden, 


Bush, Dee, La Via & Wright, P .A. 
1300 Thomaswood Drive 
Tallahassee, FL 32308 
schef@gbwlegal.com 
jlavia@gbwlegal.com 

Guido H. Inguanzo, Jr., CMC 
Office of Village Clerk 
Village of Pinecrest 
12645 Pinecrest Parkway 
Pinecrest, FL 33156 
Phone: 305-234-2121 
FAX: 305-234-2131 
clerk@pinecrest-£I.gov 

Larry Nelson 
312 Roberts Road 
Nokomis, FL 34275 
seahorseshores 1@gmail.com 
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